## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HAWKESBURY

## **BY-LAW N° 44-2019**

To execute an Agreement of Purchase and Sale between
The Corporation of the Town of Hawkesbury
and
Jean-François Levague and Line Levague Prevost

**WHEREAS** under section 9 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act, and;

**WHEREAS** all provisions of the Disposal By-law N° 22-2012 have been fulfilled, and:

**WHEREAS** Council by resolution R-1331-18 had authorized the sale of three parcels of lands to Jean-François Levaque and Line Levaque Prevost as per the provisions of the Disposal By-law N° 22-2012.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Hawkesbury enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the Corporation of the Town of Hawkesbury authorizes an Agreement of Purchase and Sale for three parcels of land known as Parts 1, 2 and 3 on Plan 46R-7948, being PIN PT 54196-0036, as outlined in Schedules "A" and "B" attached to and forming part of this By-law.
- 2. **THAT** the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the Corporation of the Town of Hawkesbury the Agreement of Purchase and Sale with Jean-François Levaque and Line Levaque Prevost.
- 3. **THAT** this By-law shall come into force and effect on the date of its adoption.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND ADOPTED UPON THIRD READING THIS 26<sup>th</sup> DAY OF AUGUST 2019.

Paula Assaly, Mayor	Christine Groulx, Clerk

